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Magherafelt and District Motor Club  07 May 2016Tour of the Sperrins

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 5 Marty McCormack/Caron McCormack Maghera/Maghera Škoda Fabia S2000 10 29m 50.9s

2 3 Derek McGeehan/Arthur Kierans Draperstown/Monaghan Mini WRC 9 30m 13.7s +0m 22.8s

3 12 Michael Carbin/Darragh Kelly Monaghan/Monaghan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IV 8 31m 54.4s +2m 03.5s +1m 40.7s

4 27 Niall Devine/Crawford Henderson Donemana/Portrush Subaru Impreza 2 32m 12.0s +2m 21.1s +0m 17.6s

5 18 Shane McGirr/Liam McIntyre Fivemiletown/Donegal Toyota Starlet 6 32m 17.5s +2m 26.6s +0m 05.5s

6 23 David Crossen/Chris McSherry Comber/Carryduff Ford Escort MkII 6 32m 35.1s +2m 44.2s +0m 17.6s

7 8 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O Kane Castleblayney/Dunngannon Ford Fiesta 10 32m 39.4s +2m 48.5s +0m 04.3s

8 20 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Newry/Cootehill Ford Escort 5 32m 49.8s +2m 58.9s +0m 10.4s

9 34 Stephen McKenna/Mark Donnelly Draperstown/Draperstown Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 32m 52.6s +3m 01.7s +0m 02.8s

10 19 Michael Conlon/Ciaran Mc Phillips Castleblayney/Smithbro Ford Escort MkII 6 32m 56.4s +3m 05.5s +0m 03.8s

11 33 Simon Woodside/Steven Dowds Templepatrick/Bangor Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 32m 57.6s +3m 06.7s +0m 01.2s

12 44 Alan Smyth/Christopher Mellie Omagh/Pettigo Suzuki Swift S1600 4 33m 50.0s +3m 59.1s +0m 52.4s

13 41 Adam Bustard/Aaron Johnston Castlederg/Fintona Ford Fiesta R2T 4 33m 50.8s +3m 59.9s +0m 00.8s

14 24 David Condell/Eugene McGrath Biloa Co. Carlow/Kilkenny Ford Escort MkII 7 34m 13.8s +4m 22.9s +0m 23.0s

15 37 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connelly Drumquin/Roslea Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 34m 18.6s +4m 27.7s +0m 04.8s

16 29 Ian Graham/Tommy McErlean Portglenone/Upperlands Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 34m 20.1s +4m 29.2s +0m 01.5s

17 40 Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin Gilford/Gilford Mitsubishi Lancer 2 34m 44.4s +4m 53.5s +0m 24.3s

18 48 Stephen Baxter/Fearghal McDonald Newtownstewart/Omagh Ford Escort MkII 6 35m 07.2s +5m 16.3s +0m 22.8s

19 28 Owen McMackin/Dean Connelly Dromore/Dromore Ford Escort MkII 6 35m 09.2s +5m 18.3s +0m 02.0s

20 46 Mark Murphy/Aoife Murphy Cork/Cork Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 8 35m 14.8s +5m 23.9s +0m 05.6s

21 80 Michael McDaid/Paul McDaid Newtownbulter/NewtownbulterMitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 35m 35.5s +5m 44.6s +0m 20.7s

22 9 Gerard Lucey/JJ Cremin Macroom/Marcoom Mitsubishi Lancer 8 35m 43.1s +5m 52.2s +0m 07.6s

23 78 Brian Watson/Kevin Duggan Netherly/Magherafelt Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 35m 47.0s +5m 56.1s +0m 03.9s

24 74 Stewart McLean/Jonathan Holdsworth Dungannon/Dungannon Vauxhall Nova 4 35m 56.8s +6m 05.9s +0m 09.8s

25 56 James Wilson/Kyle Diffin Armagh/Glenanne Peugeot 106 4 36m 06.5s +6m 15.6s +0m 09.7s

26 49 Stephen Dickson/Tommy Hayes Drumquinn/Thurles Ford Fiesta R2 4 36m 06.8s +6m 15.9s +0m 00.3s

27 63 Stephen Cullen/Seamus O' Grady Dublin/Co Wexford Subaru Impreza 2 36m 09.8s +6m 18.9s +0m 03.0s

28 83 Paul McCann/Paddy Plunkett Clonkeefy/Mullingar Ford Cosworth 8 36m 19.2s +6m 28.3s +0m 09.4s

29 64 Martin Laverty/Michael Laverty Knockloughrim/Maghera Mitsubishi Lancer 2 37m 03.4s +7m 12.5s +0m 44.2s

30 79 Shane Kenneally/Gerard Connors Dungarvan/Clonmel Ford Escort 4 37m 08.9s +7m 18.0s +0m 05.5s
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Magherafelt and District Motor Club  07 May 2016Tour of the Sperrins

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

31 54 Tony McKenna/John Dinsmore Fintona/Strabane Ford Escort MkII 5 37m 16.7s +7m 25.8s +0m 07.8s

32 52 Jason Dickson/Vinnie Boyd Drumquinn/Sligo Ford Fiesta R2 1 37m 55.8s +8m 04.9s +0m 39.1s

33 67 Ruairi Maguire/Grace O' Brien Dromore/Mallow Vauxhall Corsa 3 38m 04.4s +8m 13.5s +0m 08.6s

34 59 Colm Kearns/Terence McCabe Ballyconnell/Kinawley Ford Escort MkII 3 38m 04.4s +8m 13.5s +0m 00.0s

35 51 Ashley Rutledge/Brian Robinson Omagh/Fintona Honda Civic 1 38m 08.6s +8m 17.7s +0m 04.2s

36 39 Kevin McBride/Davy Turkimgton Cookstown/Cookstown Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 38m 20.2s +8m 29.3s +0m 11.6s

37 57 James Driver/Megan Conway Enniskerry /Kilkenny Ford Ka 4 38m 26.4s +8m 35.5s +0m 06.2s

38 47 James Lucey/Muiris Scannell Macroom/Ballyvorurney Honda Civic 4 38m 29.6s +8m 38.7s +0m 03.2s

39 58 Brian Little/Adam Semple Omagh/Limavady Ford Escort 3 39m 02.5s +9m 11.6s +0m 32.9s

40 60 Aaron Cunningham/Ryan O'Connor Maghera/Maghera Ford Escort MkII 6 40m 14.7s +10m 23.8s +1m 12.2s

41 76 Derek McGarrity/Barry McNulty Glengormley/Enniskillen Ford Fiesta 9 40m 44.0s +10m 53.1s +0m 29.3s

42 65 Gerard Hyland/Niall McGahern Cavan./Cavan. Ford Escort MkII 3 40m 44.0s +10m 53.1s +0m 00.0s

43 69 Thomas Lowry/Chris McKenna Antrim/Gulladuff Vauxhall Nova 3 41m 19.1s +11m 28.2s +0m 35.1s

44 72 BIll Arbuthnot/Joe Rodgers Upperlands/Draperstown Subaru Impreza 8 42m 55.5s +13m 04.6s +1m 36.4s

45 73 Arnold Arbuthnot/Robbie Beare Upperlands/Randalstown Ford Escort MkI 5 43m 52.5s +14m 01.6s +0m 57.0s

46 10 Adrian Hetherington/Gary Nolan Donaghmore/Taghmon Toyota Corolla WRC 9 55m 28.1s +25m 37.2s +11m 35.6s

47 55 John S Quill/Patricia Hogan Blarney/Youghal Peugeot 206 4 57m 11.4s +27m 20.5s +1m 43.3s

70 Gerard Keyes/Aidan Donaghy Carrickmacross/Sixmilecross Peugeot 205 5 OTL

14 Darren McKelvey/Graham Henderson Castederg/New Buildings Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 DNF

62 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Westport/Ilkley Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 DNF

53 Derek Mackarel/Daire Hayes Monaghan/Cork Vauxhall Nova 3 DNF

68 Dylan Curley/Niall Burns Oranmore/Sligo Ford Fiesta R2 4 DNF

66 Joseph Hegarty/James McEldowney Draperstown/Desertmartin Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 OTL

1 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Portglenone/Cork Škoda Fabia 10 DNF

82 Seamus O'Connell/Sean Magee Dungiven/Castledawson Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

87 Hugh McQuaid/Enda Gerety Dromore/Longford Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

2 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Banbridge/Bangor Subaru Impreza S14 9 DNF

77 Shaun Sinclair/Leon Jordon Connel/Mountcharles Subaru Impreza S9 9 DNF

21 Oran Donnelly/Paul Hughes Martinstown/Marinstown Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

6 Patrick O'Brien/Aine McGuigan Omagh/Fintona Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 DNF
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Magherafelt and District Motor Club  07 May 2016Tour of the Sperrins

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

11 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O Hanlon Omagh/Scotland Ford Fiesta S2000 10 DNF

36 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Dromore/Trillick Mitsubishi Lancer 8 DNF

43 Kyle White/Sean Topping Belfast/Dromore Citroën C2R2 Max 4 DNF

31 Cathan Mc Court/Brian Hoy Dromore/Enniskillen Mitsibushi Lancer 8 DNF

61 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Garvagh/Loughgiel Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

75 Robert Moffitt/Jason McKenna Clontibret/Emyvale Ford Fiesta WRC 9 DNF

22 Damien McGauran/Michaela McGinn Leggs/Clontibret Toyota Corolla 6 DNF

42 Barry Mahon/Ultan McGowan Bohernabreena/Ballintogher Honda Civic 4 DNF

7 Pat O'Connell/Mark Wiley Cashel/Mitchelstown Mitsubishi Lancer 8 OTL

50 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Drumquin/Irvinestown Ford Fiesta ST 1 DNF

85 Mark McIlwee/Jonny Hart Magherafelt/ Talbot Sunbeam 4 DNF

86 Ian Downey/William Kelly Wicklow/Dublin Opel Corsa 4 DNF
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Magherafelt and District Motor Club Tour of the Sperrins  07 May 2016

Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 52 Jason Dickson/Vinnie Boyd Ford Fiesta R2 37m 55.8s 1 44 Alan Smyth/Christopher Mellie Suzuki Swift S1600 33m 50.0s

2 51 Ashley Rutledge/Brian Robinson Honda Civic 38m 08.6s +12.8s 2 41 Adam Bustard/Aaron Johnston Ford Fiesta R2T 33m 50.8s +0.8s

50 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST DNF 3 74 Stewart McLean/Jonathan Holdsworth Vauxhall Nova 35m 56.8s +2m 06.8s +2m06.0s

4 56 James Wilson/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 106 36m 06.5s +2m 16.5s +9.7s

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc 5 49 Stephen Dickson/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta R2 36m 06.8s +2m 16.8s +0.3s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 6 79 Shane Kenneally/Gerard Connors Ford Escort 37m 08.9s +3m 18.9s +1m02.1s

1 27 Niall Devine/Crawford Henderson Subaru Impreza 32m 12.0s 7 57 James Driver/Megan Conway Ford Ka 38m 26.4s +4m 36.4s +1m17.5s

2 33 Simon Woodside/Steven Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 32m 57.6s +45.6s 8 47 James Lucey/Muiris Scannell Honda Civic 38m 29.6s +4m 39.6s +3.2s

3 37 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 34m 18.6s +2m 06.6s +1m21.0s 9 55 John S Quill/Patricia Hogan Peugeot 206 57m 11.4s +23m 21.4s +18m41.8s

4 40 Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin Mitsubishi Lancer 34m 44.4s +2m 32.4s +25.8s 68 Dylan Curley/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta R2 DNF

5 80 Michael McDaid/Paul McDaid Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 35m 35.5s +3m 23.5s +51.1s 43 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2R2 Max DNF

6 63 Stephen Cullen/Seamus O' Grady Subaru Impreza 36m 09.8s +3m 57.8s +34.3s 42 Barry Mahon/Ultan McGowan Honda Civic DNF

7 64 Martin Laverty/Michael Laverty Mitsubishi Lancer 37m 03.4s +4m 51.4s +53.6s 85 Mark McIlwee/Jonny Hart Talbot Sunbeam DNF

8 39 Kevin McBride/Davy Turkimgton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 38m 20.2s +6m 08.2s +1m16.8s 86 Ian Downey/William Kelly Opel Corsa DNF

62 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX DNF

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive onlyPos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 1 20 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 32m 49.8s

1 67 Ruairi Maguire/Grace O' Brien Vauxhall Corsa 38m 04.4s 2 54 Tony McKenna/John Dinsmore Ford Escort MkII 37m 16.7s +4m 26.9s

2 59 Colm Kearns/Terence McCabe Ford Escort MkII 38m 04.4s +0.0s 3 73 Arnold Arbuthnot/Robbie Beare Ford Escort MkI 43m 52.5s +11m 02.7s +6m35.8s

3 58 Brian Little/Adam Semple Ford Escort 39m 02.5s +58.1s +58.1s 70 Gerard Keyes/Aidan Donaghy Peugeot 205 OTL

4 65 Gerard Hyland/Niall McGahern Ford Escort MkII 40m 44.0s +2m 39.6s +1m41.5s 87 Hugh McQuaid/Enda Gerety Ford Escort MkII DNF

5 69 Thomas Lowry/Chris McKenna Vauxhall Nova 41m 19.1s +3m 14.7s +35.1s 61 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort MkII DNF

53 Derek Mackarel/Daire Hayes Vauxhall Nova DNF

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 18 Shane McGirr/Liam McIntyre Toyota Starlet 32m 17.5s

2 23 David Crossen/Chris McSherry Ford Escort MkII 32m 35.1s +17.6s

3 19 Michael Conlon/Ciaran Mc Phillips Ford Escort MkII 32m 56.4s +38.9s +21.3s

4 48 Stephen Baxter/Fearghal McDonald Ford Escort MkII 35m 07.2s +2m 49.7s +2m10.8s

5 28 Owen McMackin/Dean Connelly Ford Escort MkII 35m 09.2s +2m 51.7s +2.0s

6 60 Aaron Cunningham/Ryan O'Connor Ford Escort MkII 40m 14.7s +7m 57.2s +5m05.5s

21 Oran Donnelly/Paul Hughes Ford Escort MkII DNF

22 Damien McGauran/Michaela McGinn Toyota Corolla DNF

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 24 David Condell/Eugene McGrath Ford Escort MkII 34m 13.8s

82 Seamus O'Connell/Sean Magee Ford Escort MkII DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final Classification



Magherafelt and District Motor Club Tour of the Sperrins  07 May 2016

Class 8      Any Four Wheel Drive cars not classified in Class 9 or 10

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 12 Michael Carbin/Darragh Kelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IV 31m 54.4s

2 34 Stephen McKenna/Mark Donnelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 32m 52.6s +58.2s

3 29 Ian Graham/Tommy McErlean Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 34m 20.1s +2m 25.7s +1m27.5s

4 46 Mark Murphy/Aoife Murphy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 35m 14.8s +3m 20.4s +54.7s

5 9 Gerard Lucey/JJ Cremin Mitsubishi Lancer 35m 43.1s +3m 48.7s +28.3s

6 78 Brian Watson/Kevin Duggan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 35m 47.0s +3m 52.6s +3.9s

7 83 Paul McCann/Paddy Plunkett Ford Cosworth 36m 19.2s +4m 24.8s +32.2s

8 72 BIll Arbuthnot/Joe Rodgers Subaru Impreza 42m 55.5s +11m 01.1s +6m36.3s

14 Darren McKelvey/Graham Henderson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX DNF

66 Joseph Hegarty/James McEldowney Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI OTL

6 Patrick O'Brien/Aine McGuigan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX DNF

36 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer DNF

31 Cathan Mc Court/Brian Hoy Mitsibushi Lancer DNF

7 Pat O'Connell/Mark Wiley Mitsubishi Lancer OTL

Class 9      All current and previously homologated WRC Cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 3 Derek McGeehan/Arthur Kierans Mini WRC 30m 13.7s

2 76 Derek McGarrity/Barry McNulty Ford Fiesta 40m 44.0s +10m 30.3s

3 10 Adrian Hetherington/Gary Nolan Toyota Corolla WRC 55m 28.1s +25m 14.4s +14m44.1s

2 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S14 DNF

77 Shaun Sinclair/Leon Jordon Subaru Impreza S9 DNF

75 Robert Moffitt/Jason McKenna Ford Fiesta WRC DNF

Class 10      S2000, R5 or R4 cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 5 Marty McCormack/Caron McCormack Škoda Fabia S2000 29m 50.9s

2 8 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O Kane Ford Fiesta 32m 39.4s +2m 48.5s

1 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Škoda Fabia DNF

11 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta S2000 DNF

First Overall 4WD

First four wheel drive car in overall classification

Marty McCormack/Caron McCormack (Škoda Fabia S2000)

First Overall 2WD

First two wheel drive car in overall classification

Shane McGirr/Liam McIntyre (Toyota Starlet)

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final Classification



Magherafelt and District Motor Club Tour of the Sperrins  07 May 2016

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Banagher

SS2
Davagh Upper

SS3
Wolfs Hill

SS4
Glenshane

SS5
Banagher

SS6
Davagh Upper

SS7
Wolfs Hill

SS8
Glenshane

SS9
Banagher

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 5 Marty McCormack/Caron McCormack Škoda Fabia S2000 10 3:53.4 1:02.7 4:34.1 3:25.1 3:51.9 1:03.1 4:33.7 3:24.3 4:02.6 29:50.9

2 3 Derek McGeehan/Arthur Kierans Mini WRC 9 3:56.8 1:02.6 4:36.1 3:25.0 3:59.2 1:10.0 4:37.7 3:22.2 4:04.1 30:13.7

3 12 Michael Carbin/Darragh Kelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IV 8 4:07.8 1:06.0 4:57.6 3:36.6 4:13.8 1:07.0 4:52.1 3:31.1 4:22.4 31:54.4

4 27 Niall Devine/Crawford Henderson Subaru Impreza 2 4:10.0 1:06.4 4:56.4 3:37.8 4:17.2 1:09.0 4:59.9 3:35.6 4:19.7 32:12.0

5 18 Shane McGirr/Liam McIntyre Toyota Starlet 6 4:11.6 1:09.3 4:58.0 3:37.8 4:13.4 1:12.5 4:58.2 3:35.1 4:21.6 32:17.5

6 23 David Crossen/Chris McSherry Ford Escort MkII 6 4:13.2 1:09.8 4:59.4 3:38.6 4:17.3 1:13.2 5:02.3 3:36.8 4:24.5 32:35.1

7 8 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O Kane Ford Fiesta 10 4:10.0 1:05.7 4:46.7 3:34.6 4:13.3 1:05.8 4:52.1 3:29.4 4:21.8 1:00.0 32:39.4

8 20 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 5 4:16.1 1:12.1 5:00.5 3:43.4 4:24.2 1:11.4 5:00.1 3:36.8 4:25.2 32:49.8

9 34 Stephen McKenna/Mark Donnelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 4:11.2 1:12.2 5:03.1 3:54.6 4:18.7 1:12.2 4:59.5 3:39.6 4:21.5 32:52.6

10 19 Michael Conlon/Ciaran Mc Phillips Ford Escort MkII 6 4:16.7 1:09.7 5:14.3 3:41.5 4:22.6 1:12.4 4:59.5 3:38.0 4:21.7 32:56.4

11 33 Simon Woodside/Steven Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 4:17.4 1:09.2 4:59.1 3:42.6 4:24.5 1:11.7 5:01.0 3:38.0 4:34.1 32:57.6

12 44 Alan Smyth/Christopher Mellie Suzuki Swift S1600 4 4:28.8 1:14.5 5:14.2 3:43.4 4:26.2 1:14.1 5:10.9 3:47.2 4:30.7 33:50.0

13 41 Adam Bustard/Aaron Johnston Ford Fiesta R2T 4 4:23.7 1:12.6 5:12.2 3:48.0 4:33.9 1:16.2 5:11.6 3:43.9 4:28.7 33:50.8

14 24 David Condell/Eugene McGrath Ford Escort MkII 7 4:23.8 1:14.0 5:23.0 3:50.0 4:33.8 1:17.2 5:10.9 3:46.5 4:34.6 34:13.8

15 37 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 4:23.9 1:09.5 5:16.5 3:49.2 4:33.7 1:10.6 5:23.9 3:49.4 4:41.9 34:18.6

16 29 Ian Graham/Tommy McErlean Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 4:33.0 1:13.4 5:17.1 3:49.2 4:36.2 1:11.9 5:13.9 3:46.2 4:39.2 34:20.1

17 40 Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin Mitsubishi Lancer 2 4:43.7 1:12.6 5:23.7 3:52.7 4:36.7 1:12.3 5:15.5 3:48.0 4:39.2 34:44.4

18 48 Stephen Baxter/Fearghal McDonald Ford Escort MkII 6 4:39.3 1:15.5 5:20.4 3:49.7 4:35.9 1:14.6 5:26.5 3:58.1 4:47.2 35:07.2

19 28 Owen McMackin/Dean Connelly Ford Escort MkII 6 4:39.0 1:13.5 5:19.3 3:55.8 4:41.8 1:14.2 5:21.4 3:57.2 4:47.0 35:09.2

20 46 Mark Murphy/Aoife Murphy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 8 4:34.7 1:16.7 5:46.4 3:47.3 4:28.8 1:13.0 5:34.1 3:48.0 4:45.8 35:14.8

21 80 Michael McDaid/Paul McDaid Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 4:40.4 1:15.0 5:29.6 4:04.3 4:45.6 1:14.9 5:21.1 4:00.6 4:44.0 35:35.5

22 9 Gerard Lucey/JJ Cremin Mitsubishi Lancer 8 4:17.0 1:08.5 5:00.1 5:00.0 4:26.7 1:10.2 5:32.1 3:44.7 4:23.8 1:00.0 35:43.1

23 78 Brian Watson/Kevin Duggan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 4:25.2 1:12.3 5:18.4 3:48.5 4:38.7 1:14.2 5:31.7 3:51.7 4:46.3 1:00.0 35:47.0

24 74 Stewart McLean/Jonathan HoldsworthVauxhall Nova 4 4:25.8 1:14.2 5:16.6 3:52.4 4:32.7 1:16.6 5:21.2 3:54.9 5:02.4 1:00.0 35:56.8

25 56 James Wilson/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 106 4 4:49.4 1:18.5 5:30.4 3:58.4 4:47.7 1:17.3 5:32.8 3:59.0 4:53.0 36:06.5

26 49 Stephen Dickson/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta R2 4 4:43.4 1:17.3 5:29.5 3:56.8 4:49.1 1:20.5 5:40.2 3:58.1 4:51.9 36:06.8

27 63 Stephen Cullen/Seamus O' Grady Subaru Impreza 2 4:31.5 1:10.6 5:14.4 3:46.7 4:54.1 1:12.1 5:24.8 3:55.4 4:40.2 1:20.0 36:09.8

28 83 Paul McCann/Paddy Plunkett Ford Cosworth 8 4:52.6 1:15.8 5:25.4 4:00.2 5:02.9 1:13.9 5:28.8 4:00.4 4:59.2 36:19.2

29 64 Martin Laverty/Michael Laverty Mitsubishi Lancer 2 5:00.1 1:19.3 5:29.9 3:56.6 4:57.5 1:16.7 5:34.4 4:04.7 5:14.2 0:10.0 37:03.4

30 79 Shane Kenneally/Gerard Connors Ford Escort 4 5:11.3 1:18.7 5:36.8 4:05.8 4:52.8 1:18.5 5:33.4 4:06.9 5:04.7 37:08.9

31 54 Tony McKenna/John Dinsmore Ford Escort MkII 5 4:54.4 1:17.4 5:30.0 4:07.8 5:03.7 1:17.6 5:31.3 4:16.8 5:17.7 37:16.7

32 52 Jason Dickson/Vinnie Boyd Ford Fiesta R2 1 4:56.6 1:20.7 5:36.7 4:13.2 5:08.7 1:24.4 5:46.7 4:12.8 5:16.0 37:55.8

33 67 Ruairi Maguire/Grace O' Brien Vauxhall Corsa 3 4:29.3 1:14.1 5:17.4 3:49.3 7:00.0 1:16.4 5:22.1 3:52.1 4:43.7 1:00.0 38:04.4

34 59 Colm Kearns/Terence McCabe Ford Escort MkII 3 4:56.5 1:20.7 5:34.0 4:03.0 4:52.1 1:21.0 5:39.9 4:17.8 5:29.4 0:30.0 38:04.4

35 51 Ashley Rutledge/Brian Robinson Honda Civic 1 5:11.1 1:22.7 5:48.9 4:13.6 5:06.0 1:20.0 5:41.9 4:13.0 5:11.4 38:08.6

36 39 Kevin McBride/Davy Turkimgton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 4:36.6 1:14.4 5:29.1 3:53.6 4:42.6 1:13.1 5:23.9 3:55.3 4:51.6 3:00.0 38:20.2

37 57 James Driver/Megan Conway Ford Ka 4 5:08.8 1:25.2 5:52.8 4:17.0 5:08.7 1:23.7 5:47.3 4:12.9 5:10.0 38:26.4

38 47 James Lucey/Muiris Scannell Honda Civic 4 4:54.3 1:22.0 6:13.2 4:10.8 5:07.9 1:21.9 5:55.9 4:18.8 5:04.8 38:29.6

39 58 Brian Little/Adam Semple Ford Escort 3 5:11.3 1:18.5 5:35.3 4:21.5 5:14.7 1:21.1 5:46.7 4:15.6 5:27.8 0:30.0 39:02.5

40 60 Aaron Cunningham/Ryan O'Connor Ford Escort MkII 6 4:43.8 1:19.0 5:27.9 4:01.8 4:51.1 1:17.2 5:34.9 4:04.8 4:54.2 4:00.0 40:14.7

41 76 Derek McGarrity/Barry McNulty Ford Fiesta 9 4:03.3 1:06.6 4:19.6 3:27.7 4:08.2 1:07.9 4:47.4 3:27.1 4:16.2 10:00.0 40:44.0

42 65 Gerard Hyland/Niall McGahern Ford Escort MkII 3 5:11.3 1:26.3 6:01.4 4:31.7 5:30.5 1:28.3 6:08.5 4:43.8 5:42.2 40:44.0

43 69 Thomas Lowry/Chris McKenna Vauxhall Nova 3 5:11.3 1:33.7 6:28.8 4:31.2 5:33.5 1:28.5 6:07.0 4:33.3 5:41.8 0:10.0 41:19.1
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Banagher

SS2
Davagh Upper

SS3
Wolfs Hill

SS4
Glenshane

SS5
Banagher

SS6
Davagh Upper

SS7
Wolfs Hill

SS8
Glenshane

SS9
Banagher

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

44 72 BIll Arbuthnot/Joe Rodgers Subaru Impreza 8 5:11.3 1:34.9 6:42.3 4:41.0 5:51.2 1:29.6 6:30.0 4:42.3 6:12.9 42:55.5

45 73 Arnold Arbuthnot/Robbie Beare Ford Escort MkI 5 5:11.3 1:44.1 6:43.1 4:46.2 6:05.0 1:32.6 6:43.5 4:54.4 6:12.3 43:52.5

46R 10 Adrian Hetherington/Gary Nolan Toyota Corolla WRC 9 4:07.3 1:07.5 9:19.6 8:25.0 8:59.2 6:07.9 9:37.7 3:33.1 4:10.8 55:28.1

47R 55 John S Quill/Patricia Hogan Peugeot 206 4 5:00.7 1:21.6 5:48.4 8:43.4 9:26.2 6:14.1 10:10.9 4:57.9 5:28.2 57:11.4

70 Gerard Keyes/Aidan Donaghy Peugeot 205 5 5:11.3 1:29.7 7:00.0 4:39.0 5:44.6 1:42.1 6:38.6 4:53.1 5:44.8 OTL

14 Darren McKelvey/Graham Henderson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 4:03.4 1:04.1 4:44.1 3:32.2 4:07.3 1:07.6 5:10.0 DNF

62 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 4:31.3 1:12.1 5:17.7 3:53.6 4:40.1 1:12.7 5:23.5 DNF

53 Derek Mackarel/Daire Hayes Vauxhall Nova 3 4:22.8 1:15.6 5:15.1 3:54.4 4:31.6 1:22.1 5:17.7 DNF

68 Dylan Curley/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta R2 4 5:08.3 1:22.5 5:45.5 4:12.7 5:02.6 1:23.7 5:50.3 DNF

66 Joseph Hegarty/James McEldowney Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 4:27.3 1:08.4 4:55.6 3:36.2 4:22.6 1:09.5 7:00.0 OTL

1 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Škoda Fabia 10 3:54.5 1:01.7 4:33.0 3:19.5 3:52.7 1:03.0 DNF

82 Seamus O'Connell/Sean Magee Ford Escort MkII 7 4:12.7 1:10.6 5:04.4 3:39.8 4:13.1 1:11.7 DNF

87 Hugh McQuaid/Enda Gerety Ford Escort MkII 5 4:22.8 1:11.9 5:03.2 3:48.9 4:25.2 1:13.4 DNF

2 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S14 9 4:22.6 1:07.1 4:52.3 3:32.4 5:13.2 DNF

77 Shaun Sinclair/Leon Jordon Subaru Impreza S9 9 4:01.9 1:04.2 4:48.7 3:53.4 7:00.0 DNF

21 Oran Donnelly/Paul Hughes Ford Escort MkII 6 4:10.7 1:10.0 4:57.4 3:34.8 DNF

6 Patrick O'Brien/Aine McGuigan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 4:07.9 1:06.2 6:04.9 3:32.7 DNF

11 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta S2000 10 4:06.5 1:07.6 4:52.0 DNF

36 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer 8 4:31.1 1:11.0 5:11.4 DNF

43 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2R2 Max 4 4:29.7 1:13.7 5:16.3 DNF

31 Cathan Mc Court/Brian Hoy Mitsibushi Lancer 8 4:08.2 1:07.1 5:45.1 DNF

61 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort MkII 5 4:59.6 1:20.0 5:42.0 DNF

75 Robert Moffitt/Jason McKenna Ford Fiesta WRC 9 4:23.6 1:12.2 DNF

22 Damien McGauran/Michaela McGinn Toyota Corolla 6 4:23.4 1:13.2 DNF

42 Barry Mahon/Ultan McGowan Honda Civic 4 4:38.6 1:23.9 DNF

7 Pat O'Connell/Mark Wiley Mitsubishi Lancer 8 7:00.0 OTL

50 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 1 DNF

85 Mark McIlwee/Jonny Hart Talbot Sunbeam 4 DNF

86 Ian Downey/William Kelly Opel Corsa 4 DNF
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Magherafelt and District Motor Club Tour of the Sperrins  07 May 2016

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Banagher

SS2
Davagh Upper

SS3
Wolfs Hill

SS4
Glenshane

SS5
Banagher

SS6
Davagh Upper

SS7
Wolfs Hill

SS8
Glenshane

SS9
Banagher

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc

1 52 Jason Dickson/Vinnie Boyd Ford Fiesta R2 1 4:56.6 1:20.7 5:36.7 4:13.2 5:08.7 1:24.4 5:46.7 4:12.8 5:16.0 37:55.8

2 51 Ashley Rutledge/Brian Robinson Honda Civic 1 5:11.1 1:22.7 5:48.9 4:13.6 5:06.0 1:20.0 5:41.9 4:13.0 5:11.4 38:08.6

50 Ian Dickson/Steven Monaghan Ford Fiesta ST 1 DNF

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc

1 27 Niall Devine/Crawford Henderson Subaru Impreza 2 4:10.0 1:06.4 4:56.4 3:37.8 4:17.2 1:09.0 4:59.9 3:35.6 4:19.7 32:12.0

2 33 Simon Woodside/Steven Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 4:17.4 1:09.2 4:59.1 3:42.6 4:24.5 1:11.7 5:01.0 3:38.0 4:34.1 32:57.6

3 37 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 4:23.9 1:09.5 5:16.5 3:49.2 4:33.7 1:10.6 5:23.9 3:49.4 4:41.9 34:18.6

4 40 Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin Mitsubishi Lancer 2 4:43.7 1:12.6 5:23.7 3:52.7 4:36.7 1:12.3 5:15.5 3:48.0 4:39.2 34:44.4

5 80 Michael McDaid/Paul McDaid Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 4:40.4 1:15.0 5:29.6 4:04.3 4:45.6 1:14.9 5:21.1 4:00.6 4:44.0 35:35.5

6 63 Stephen Cullen/Seamus O' Grady Subaru Impreza 2 4:31.5 1:10.6 5:14.4 3:46.7 4:54.1 1:12.1 5:24.8 3:55.4 4:40.2 1:20.0 36:09.8

7 64 Martin Laverty/Michael Laverty Mitsubishi Lancer 2 5:00.1 1:19.3 5:29.9 3:56.6 4:57.5 1:16.7 5:34.4 4:04.7 5:14.2 0:10.0 37:03.4

8 39 Kevin McBride/Davy Turkimgton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 4:36.6 1:14.4 5:29.1 3:53.6 4:42.6 1:13.1 5:23.9 3:55.3 4:51.6 3:00.0 38:20.2

62 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 4:31.3 1:12.1 5:17.7 3:53.6 4:40.1 1:12.7 5:23.5 DNF

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

1 67 Ruairi Maguire/Grace O' Brien Vauxhall Corsa 3 4:29.3 1:14.1 5:17.4 3:49.3 7:00.0 1:16.4 5:22.1 3:52.1 4:43.7 1:00.0 38:04.4

2 59 Colm Kearns/Terence McCabe Ford Escort MkII 3 4:56.5 1:20.7 5:34.0 4:03.0 4:52.1 1:21.0 5:39.9 4:17.8 5:29.4 0:30.0 38:04.4

3 58 Brian Little/Adam Semple Ford Escort 3 5:11.3 1:18.5 5:35.3 4:21.5 5:14.7 1:21.1 5:46.7 4:15.6 5:27.8 0:30.0 39:02.5

4 65 Gerard Hyland/Niall McGahern Ford Escort MkII 3 5:11.3 1:26.3 6:01.4 4:31.7 5:30.5 1:28.3 6:08.5 4:43.8 5:42.2 40:44.0

5 69 Thomas Lowry/Chris McKenna Vauxhall Nova 3 5:11.3 1:33.7 6:28.8 4:31.2 5:33.5 1:28.5 6:07.0 4:33.3 5:41.8 0:10.0 41:19.1

53 Derek Mackarel/Daire Hayes Vauxhall Nova 3 4:22.8 1:15.6 5:15.1 3:54.4 4:31.6 1:22.1 5:17.7 DNF

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 44 Alan Smyth/Christopher Mellie Suzuki Swift S1600 4 4:28.8 1:14.5 5:14.2 3:43.4 4:26.2 1:14.1 5:10.9 3:47.2 4:30.7 33:50.0

2 41 Adam Bustard/Aaron Johnston Ford Fiesta R2T 4 4:23.7 1:12.6 5:12.2 3:48.0 4:33.9 1:16.2 5:11.6 3:43.9 4:28.7 33:50.8

3 74 Stewart McLean/Jonathan HoldsworthVauxhall Nova 4 4:25.8 1:14.2 5:16.6 3:52.4 4:32.7 1:16.6 5:21.2 3:54.9 5:02.4 1:00.0 35:56.8

4 56 James Wilson/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 106 4 4:49.4 1:18.5 5:30.4 3:58.4 4:47.7 1:17.3 5:32.8 3:59.0 4:53.0 36:06.5

5 49 Stephen Dickson/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta R2 4 4:43.4 1:17.3 5:29.5 3:56.8 4:49.1 1:20.5 5:40.2 3:58.1 4:51.9 36:06.8

6 79 Shane Kenneally/Gerard Connors Ford Escort 4 5:11.3 1:18.7 5:36.8 4:05.8 4:52.8 1:18.5 5:33.4 4:06.9 5:04.7 37:08.9

7 57 James Driver/Megan Conway Ford Ka 4 5:08.8 1:25.2 5:52.8 4:17.0 5:08.7 1:23.7 5:47.3 4:12.9 5:10.0 38:26.4

8 47 James Lucey/Muiris Scannell Honda Civic 4 4:54.3 1:22.0 6:13.2 4:10.8 5:07.9 1:21.9 5:55.9 4:18.8 5:04.8 38:29.6

9 55 John S Quill/Patricia Hogan Peugeot 206 4 5:00.7 1:21.6 5:48.4 8:43.4 9:26.2 6:14.1 10:10.9 4:57.9 5:28.2 57:11.4

68 Dylan Curley/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta R2 4 5:08.3 1:22.5 5:45.5 4:12.7 5:02.6 1:23.7 5:50.3 DNF

43 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2R2 Max 4 4:29.7 1:13.7 5:16.3 DNF

42 Barry Mahon/Ultan McGowan Honda Civic 4 4:38.6 1:23.9 DNF

85 Mark McIlwee/Jonny Hart Talbot Sunbeam 4 DNF

86 Ian Downey/William Kelly Opel Corsa 4 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Banagher

SS2
Davagh Upper

SS3
Wolfs Hill

SS4
Glenshane

SS5
Banagher

SS6
Davagh Upper

SS7
Wolfs Hill

SS8
Glenshane

SS9
Banagher

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 20 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 5 4:16.1 1:12.1 5:00.5 3:43.4 4:24.2 1:11.4 5:00.1 3:36.8 4:25.2 32:49.8

2 54 Tony McKenna/John Dinsmore Ford Escort MkII 5 4:54.4 1:17.4 5:30.0 4:07.8 5:03.7 1:17.6 5:31.3 4:16.8 5:17.7 37:16.7

3 73 Arnold Arbuthnot/Robbie Beare Ford Escort MkI 5 5:11.3 1:44.1 6:43.1 4:46.2 6:05.0 1:32.6 6:43.5 4:54.4 6:12.3 43:52.5

70 Gerard Keyes/Aidan Donaghy Peugeot 205 5 5:11.3 1:29.7 7:00.0 4:39.0 5:44.6 1:42.1 6:38.6 4:53.1 5:44.8 OTL

87 Hugh McQuaid/Enda Gerety Ford Escort MkII 5 4:22.8 1:11.9 5:03.2 3:48.9 4:25.2 1:13.4 DNF

61 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort MkII 5 4:59.6 1:20.0 5:42.0 DNF

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 18 Shane McGirr/Liam McIntyre Toyota Starlet 6 4:11.6 1:09.3 4:58.0 3:37.8 4:13.4 1:12.5 4:58.2 3:35.1 4:21.6 32:17.5

2 23 David Crossen/Chris McSherry Ford Escort MkII 6 4:13.2 1:09.8 4:59.4 3:38.6 4:17.3 1:13.2 5:02.3 3:36.8 4:24.5 32:35.1

3 19 Michael Conlon/Ciaran Mc Phillips Ford Escort MkII 6 4:16.7 1:09.7 5:14.3 3:41.5 4:22.6 1:12.4 4:59.5 3:38.0 4:21.7 32:56.4

4 48 Stephen Baxter/Fearghal McDonald Ford Escort MkII 6 4:39.3 1:15.5 5:20.4 3:49.7 4:35.9 1:14.6 5:26.5 3:58.1 4:47.2 35:07.2

5 28 Owen McMackin/Dean Connelly Ford Escort MkII 6 4:39.0 1:13.5 5:19.3 3:55.8 4:41.8 1:14.2 5:21.4 3:57.2 4:47.0 35:09.2

6 60 Aaron Cunningham/Ryan O'Connor Ford Escort MkII 6 4:43.8 1:19.0 5:27.9 4:01.8 4:51.1 1:17.2 5:34.9 4:04.8 4:54.2 4:00.0 40:14.7

21 Oran Donnelly/Paul Hughes Ford Escort MkII 6 4:10.7 1:10.0 4:57.4 3:34.8 DNF

22 Damien McGauran/Michaela McGinn Toyota Corolla 6 4:23.4 1:13.2 DNF

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 24 David Condell/Eugene McGrath Ford Escort MkII 7 4:23.8 1:14.0 5:23.0 3:50.0 4:33.8 1:17.2 5:10.9 3:46.5 4:34.6 34:13.8

82 Seamus O'Connell/Sean Magee Ford Escort MkII 7 4:12.7 1:10.6 5:04.4 3:39.8 4:13.1 1:11.7 DNF

Class 8      Any Four Wheel Drive cars not classified in Class 9 or 10

1 12 Michael Carbin/Darragh Kelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IV 8 4:07.8 1:06.0 4:57.6 3:36.6 4:13.8 1:07.0 4:52.1 3:31.1 4:22.4 31:54.4

2 34 Stephen McKenna/Mark Donnelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 4:11.2 1:12.2 5:03.1 3:54.6 4:18.7 1:12.2 4:59.5 3:39.6 4:21.5 32:52.6

3 29 Ian Graham/Tommy McErlean Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 4:33.0 1:13.4 5:17.1 3:49.2 4:36.2 1:11.9 5:13.9 3:46.2 4:39.2 34:20.1

4 46 Mark Murphy/Aoife Murphy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 8 4:34.7 1:16.7 5:46.4 3:47.3 4:28.8 1:13.0 5:34.1 3:48.0 4:45.8 35:14.8

5 9 Gerard Lucey/JJ Cremin Mitsubishi Lancer 8 4:17.0 1:08.5 5:00.1 5:00.0 4:26.7 1:10.2 5:32.1 3:44.7 4:23.8 1:00.0 35:43.1

6 78 Brian Watson/Kevin Duggan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 4:25.2 1:12.3 5:18.4 3:48.5 4:38.7 1:14.2 5:31.7 3:51.7 4:46.3 1:00.0 35:47.0

7 83 Paul McCann/Paddy Plunkett Ford Cosworth 8 4:52.6 1:15.8 5:25.4 4:00.2 5:02.9 1:13.9 5:28.8 4:00.4 4:59.2 36:19.2

8 72 BIll Arbuthnot/Joe Rodgers Subaru Impreza 8 5:11.3 1:34.9 6:42.3 4:41.0 5:51.2 1:29.6 6:30.0 4:42.3 6:12.9 42:55.5

14 Darren McKelvey/Graham Henderson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 4:03.4 1:04.1 4:44.1 3:32.2 4:07.3 1:07.6 5:10.0 DNF

66 Joseph Hegarty/James McEldowney Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 4:27.3 1:08.4 4:55.6 3:36.2 4:22.6 1:09.5 7:00.0 OTL

6 Patrick O'Brien/Aine McGuigan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 4:07.9 1:06.2 6:04.9 3:32.7 DNF

36 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer 8 4:31.1 1:11.0 5:11.4 DNF

31 Cathan Mc Court/Brian Hoy Mitsibushi Lancer 8 4:08.2 1:07.1 5:45.1 DNF

7 Pat O'Connell/Mark Wiley Mitsubishi Lancer 8 7:00.0 OTL
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Banagher

SS2
Davagh Upper

SS3
Wolfs Hill

SS4
Glenshane

SS5
Banagher

SS6
Davagh Upper

SS7
Wolfs Hill

SS8
Glenshane

SS9
Banagher

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 9      All current and previously homologated WRC Cars

1 3 Derek McGeehan/Arthur Kierans Mini WRC 9 3:56.8 1:02.6 4:36.1 3:25.0 3:59.2 1:10.0 4:37.7 3:22.2 4:04.1 30:13.7

2 76 Derek McGarrity/Barry McNulty Ford Fiesta 9 4:03.3 1:06.6 4:19.6 3:27.7 4:08.2 1:07.9 4:47.4 3:27.1 4:16.2 10:00.0 40:44.0

3 10 Adrian Hetherington/Gary Nolan Toyota Corolla WRC 9 4:07.3 1:07.5 9:19.6 8:25.0 8:59.2 6:07.9 9:37.7 3:33.1 4:10.8 55:28.1

2 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S14 9 4:22.6 1:07.1 4:52.3 3:32.4 5:13.2 DNF

77 Shaun Sinclair/Leon Jordon Subaru Impreza S9 9 4:01.9 1:04.2 4:48.7 3:53.4 7:00.0 DNF

75 Robert Moffitt/Jason McKenna Ford Fiesta WRC 9 4:23.6 1:12.2 DNF

Class 10      S2000, R5 or R4 cars

1 5 Marty McCormack/Caron McCormack Škoda Fabia S2000 10 3:53.4 1:02.7 4:34.1 3:25.1 3:51.9 1:03.1 4:33.7 3:24.3 4:02.6 29:50.9

2 8 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O Kane Ford Fiesta 10 4:10.0 1:05.7 4:46.7 3:34.6 4:13.3 1:05.8 4:52.1 3:29.4 4:21.8 1:00.0 32:39.4

1 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Škoda Fabia 10 3:54.5 1:01.7 4:33.0 3:19.5 3:52.7 1:03.0 DNF

11 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta S2000 10 4:06.5 1:07.6 4:52.0 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Banagher

SS2
Davagh Upper

SS3
Wolfs Hill

SS4
Glenshane

SS5
Banagher

SS6
Davagh Upper

SS7
Wolfs Hill

SS8
Glenshane

SS9
Banagher

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 5 Marty McCormack/Caron McCormack Škoda Fabia S2000 1 3 3 3 1 2 1 2 1

2 3 Derek McGeehan/Arthur Kierans Mini WRC 3 2 4 2 3 9 2 1 2

3 12 Michael Carbin/Darragh Kelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IV 9 7 13 11 9 4 4 5 10

4 27 Niall Devine/Crawford Henderson Subaru Impreza 12 9 11 12 10 7 9 8 5

5 18 Shane McGirr/Liam McIntyre Toyota Starlet 16 18 14 12 8 20 6 7 7

6 23 David Crossen/Chris McSherry Ford Escort MkII 18 21 16 14 11 24 12 9 12

7 8 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O Kane Ford Fiesta 12 6 6 8 7 3 4 4 9

8 20 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 19 27 18 18 15 12 10 9 13

9 34 Stephen McKenna/Mark Donnelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 15 29 19 36 12 17 7 13 6

10 19 Michael Conlon/Ciaran Mc Phillips Ford Escort MkII 20 20 25 16 13 19 7 11 8

11 33 Simon Woodside/Steven Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 22 17 15 17 16 13 11 11 16

12 44 Alan Smyth/Christopher Mellie Suzuki Swift S1600 34 42 24 18 18 27 14 18 15

13 41 Adam Bustard/Aaron Johnston Ford Fiesta R2T 28 32 23 22 25 32 16 14 14

14 24 David Condell/Eugene McGrath Ford Escort MkII 29 38 37 29 24 36 14 17 17

15 37 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 30 19 29 25 23 11 25 21 21

16 29 Ian Graham/Tommy McErlean Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 40 35 31 25 27 15 17 16 18

17 40 Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin Mitsubishi Lancer 48 32 38 31 28 18 18 19 18

18 48 Stephen Baxter/Fearghal McDonald Ford Escort MkII 45 44 36 28 26 30 28 28 27

19 28 Owen McMackin/Dean Connelly Ford Escort MkII 44 36 35 37 31 28 22 27 26

20 46 Mark Murphy/Aoife Murphy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 41 47 54 21 20 22 35 19 24

21 80 Michael McDaid/Paul McDaid Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 46 43 43 44 33 31 20 32 23

22 9 Gerard Lucey/JJ Cremin Mitsubishi Lancer 21 16 17 58 19 10 32 15 11

23 78 Brian Watson/Kevin Duggan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 31 31 34 23 29 28 31 22 25

24 74 Stewart McLean/Jonathan HoldsworthVauxhall Nova 32 40 30 30 22 34 21 24 33

25 56 James Wilson/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 106 50 50 46 40 34 38 33 30 30

26 49 Stephen Dickson/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta R2 47 48 42 39 35 42 39 28 29

27 63 Stephen Cullen/Seamus O' Grady Subaru Impreza 39 23 26 20 39 16 27 26 20

28 83 Paul McCann/Paddy Plunkett Ford Cosworth 51 46 39 41 42 26 29 31 32

29 64 Martin Laverty/Michael Laverty Mitsubishi Lancer 57 54 44 38 40 35 36 33 38

30 79 Shane Kenneally/Gerard Connors Ford Escort 62 52 50 45 38 40 34 35 34

31 54 Tony McKenna/John Dinsmore Ford Escort MkII 53 49 45 46 43 39 30 40 40

32 52 Jason Dickson/Vinnie Boyd Ford Fiesta R2 55 56 49 49 46 49 41 36 39

33 67 Ruairi Maguire/Grace O' Brien Vauxhall Corsa 35 39 32 27 55 33 23 23 22

34 59 Colm Kearns/Terence McCabe Ford Escort MkII 54 56 47 43 37 43 38 41 43

35 51 Ashley Rutledge/Brian Robinson Honda Civic 61 61 56 50 44 41 40 38 37

36 39 Kevin McBride/Davy Turkimgton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 42 41 41 33 32 23 25 25 28

37 57 James Driver/Megan Conway Ford Ka 60 63 57 51 46 47 43 37 36

38 47 James Lucey/Muiris Scannell Honda Civic 52 59 60 47 45 45 45 42 35

39 58 Brian Little/Adam Semple Ford Escort 62 50 48 52 49 44 41 39 41

40 60 Aaron Cunningham/Ryan O'Connor Ford Escort MkII 49 53 40 42 36 36 37 34 31

41 76 Derek McGarrity/Barry McNulty Ford Fiesta 5 10 1 4 5 6 3 3 4

42 65 Gerard Hyland/Niall McGahern Ford Escort MkII 62 64 58 54 50 50 47 45 45

43 69 Thomas Lowry/Chris McKenna Vauxhall Nova 62 66 61 53 51 51 46 43 44
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Banagher

SS2
Davagh Upper

SS3
Wolfs Hill

SS4
Glenshane

SS5
Banagher

SS6
Davagh Upper

SS7
Wolfs Hill

SS8
Glenshane

SS9
Banagher

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

44 72 BIll Arbuthnot/Joe Rodgers Subaru Impreza 62 67 62 56 53 52 48 44 48

45 73 Arnold Arbuthnot/Robbie Beare Ford Escort MkI 62 68 63 57 54 53 50 47 47

46 10 Adrian Hetherington/Gary Nolan Toyota Corolla WRC 8 13 65 59 57 55 52 6 3

47 55 John S Quill/Patricia Hogan Peugeot 206 58 58 55 60 58 56 53 48 42

70 Gerard Keyes/Aidan Donaghy Peugeot 205 62 65 64 55 52 54 49 46 46

14 Darren McKelvey/Graham Henderson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 6 4 5 5 4 5 13

62 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 38 27 33 33 30 21 24

53 Derek Mackarel/Daire Hayes Vauxhall Nova 24 45 27 35 21 46 19

68 Dylan Curley/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta R2 59 60 53 48 41 47 44

66 Joseph Hegarty/James McEldowney Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 33 15 10 10 13 8 51

1 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Škoda Fabia 2 1 2 1 2 1

82 Seamus O'Connell/Sean Magee Ford Escort MkII 17 23 21 15 6 13

87 Hugh McQuaid/Enda Gerety Ford Escort MkII 24 26 20 24 17 25

2 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S14 23 11 9 6 48

77 Shaun Sinclair/Leon Jordon Subaru Impreza S9 4 5 7 32 55

21 Oran Donnelly/Paul Hughes Ford Escort MkII 14 22 12 9

6 Patrick O'Brien/Aine McGuigan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 10 8 59 7

11 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta S2000 7 14 8

36 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer 37 25 22

43 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2R2 Max 36 37 28

31 Cathan Mc Court/Brian Hoy Mitsibushi Lancer 11 11 52

61 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort MkII 56 55 51

75 Robert Moffitt/Jason McKenna Ford Fiesta WRC 27 29

22 Damien McGauran/Michaela McGinn Toyota Corolla 26 34

42 Barry Mahon/Ultan McGowan Honda Civic 43 62

7 Pat O'Connell/Mark Wiley Mitsubishi Lancer 69
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Banagher

SS2
Davagh Upper

SS3
Wolfs Hill

SS4
Glenshane

SS5
Banagher

SS6
Davagh Upper

SS7
Wolfs Hill

SS8
Glenshane

SS9
Banagher

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 5 Marty McCormack/Caron McCormack Škoda Fabia S2000 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1

2 3 Derek McGeehan/Arthur Kierans Mini WRC 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2

3 12 Michael Carbin/Darragh Kelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IV 8 6 8 5 5 5 4 3 3

4 27 Niall Devine/Crawford Henderson Subaru Impreza 11 12 9 7 6 6 5 4 4

5 18 Shane McGirr/Liam McIntyre Toyota Starlet 15 14 11 10 7 7 6 5 5

6 23 David Crossen/Chris McSherry Ford Escort MkII 17 15 13 11 8 8 7 6 6

7 8 Brendan Cumiskey/Ronan O Kane Ford Fiesta 11 11 6 19 15 14 10 7 7

8 20 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort 18 21 18 15 12 12 9 9 8

9 34 Stephen McKenna/Mark Donnelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 14 17 16 16 13 13 11 10 9

10 19 Michael Conlon/Ciaran Mc Phillips Ford Escort MkII 19 19 21 17 14 15 12 11 10

11 33 Simon Woodside/Steven Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 21 20 15 14 11 11 8 8 11

12 44 Alan Smyth/Christopher Mellie Suzuki Swift S1600 33 34 28 21 16 16 13 12 12

13 41 Adam Bustard/Aaron Johnston Ford Fiesta R2T 27 27 22 18 18 18 14 13 13

14 24 David Condell/Eugene McGrath Ford Escort MkII 28 30 31 25 22 22 16 15 14

15 37 Ashley Dickson/Niall Connelly Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 29 23 23 20 19 17 15 14 15

16 29 Ian Graham/Tommy McErlean Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 39 38 34 27 23 21 17 16 16

17 40 Matthew McGaffin/Andrew McGaffin Mitsubishi Lancer 47 44 39 32 26 25 21 19 17

18 48 Stephen Baxter/Fearghal McDonald Ford Escort MkII 44 42 36 30 25 24 22 20 18

19 28 Owen McMackin/Dean Connelly Ford Escort MkII 43 41 35 31 26 26 23 21 19

20 46 Mark Murphy/Aoife Murphy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 40 40 45 33 29 28 25 22 20

21 80 Michael McDaid/Paul McDaid Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 45 43 41 36 31 30 26 23 21

22 9 Gerard Lucey/JJ Cremin Mitsubishi Lancer 20 18 14 47 37 36 32 26 22

23 78 Brian Watson/Kevin Duggan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 30 29 26 22 21 19 19 18 23

24 74 Stewart McLean/Jonathan HoldsworthVauxhall Nova 31 32 27 24 20 20 18 17 24

25 56 James Wilson/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 106 49 49 46 39 34 33 27 24 25

26 49 Stephen Dickson/Tommy Hayes Ford Fiesta R2 46 45 42 35 32 31 28 25 26

27 63 Stephen Cullen/Seamus O' Grady Subaru Impreza 38 46 37 29 30 29 24 28 27

28 83 Paul McCann/Paddy Plunkett Ford Cosworth 50 50 44 38 35 34 30 27 28

29 64 Martin Laverty/Michael Laverty Mitsubishi Lancer 59 57 50 42 39 38 34 29 29

30 79 Shane Kenneally/Gerard Connors Ford Escort 61 59 53 44 42 40 35 31 30

31 54 Tony McKenna/John Dinsmore Ford Escort MkII 52 51 47 40 38 39 33 30 31

32 52 Jason Dickson/Vinnie Boyd Ford Fiesta R2 54 54 49 43 43 42 37 34 32

33 67 Ruairi Maguire/Grace O' Brien Vauxhall Corsa 34 35 31 41 51 48 43 37 33

34 59 Colm Kearns/Terence McCabe Ford Escort MkII 53 53 48 46 44 41 36 33 33

35 51 Ashley Rutledge/Brian Robinson Honda Civic 60 61 56 49 46 44 38 35 35

36 39 Kevin McBride/Davy Turkimgton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 41 39 40 45 40 37 31 32 36

37 57 James Driver/Megan Conway Ford Ka 58 62 57 51 48 46 40 36 37

38 47 James Lucey/Muiris Scannell Honda Civic 51 52 58 50 47 45 41 38 38

39 58 Brian Little/Adam Semple Ford Escort 61 58 52 52 49 47 42 39 39

40 60 Aaron Cunningham/Ryan O'Connor Ford Escort MkII 48 48 43 37 33 32 47 41 40

41 76 Derek McGarrity/Barry McNulty Ford Fiesta 68 68 65 58 55 53 50 43 41

42 65 Gerard Hyland/Niall McGahern Ford Escort MkII 61 63 59 53 50 49 45 40 41

43 69 Thomas Lowry/Chris McKenna Vauxhall Nova 66 65 60 54 52 50 46 42 43
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Magherafelt and District Motor Club Tour of the Sperrins  07 May 2016

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Banagher

SS2
Davagh Upper

SS3
Wolfs Hill

SS4
Glenshane

SS5
Banagher

SS6
Davagh Upper

SS7
Wolfs Hill

SS8
Glenshane

SS9
Banagher

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

44 72 BIll Arbuthnot/Joe Rodgers Subaru Impreza 61 64 61 55 53 51 48 44 44

45 73 Arnold Arbuthnot/Robbie Beare Ford Escort MkI 61 66 62 56 54 52 49 45 45

46 10 Adrian Hetherington/Gary Nolan Toyota Corolla WRC 7 9 63 59 57 56 53 47 47

47 55 John S Quill/Patricia Hogan Peugeot 206 56 56 54 57 56 55 52 48 48

70 Gerard Keyes/Aidan Donaghy Peugeot 205 67 67 64 60 58 54 51 46 46

14 Darren McKelvey/Graham Henderson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 5 5 4 4 4 4 3

62 Ed Muldoon/Mark Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 37 35 33 28 24 23 20

53 Derek Mackarel/Daire Hayes Vauxhall Nova 23 31 24 23 36 35 29

68 Dylan Curley/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta R2 57 60 55 48 45 43 39

66 Joseph Hegarty/James McEldowney Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 32 25 19 12 10 10 44

1 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Škoda Fabia 2 2 1 1 1 1

82 Seamus O'Connell/Sean Magee Ford Escort MkII 16 16 17 12 9 9

87 Hugh McQuaid/Enda Gerety Ford Escort MkII 23 24 20 34 28 27

2 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S14 22 22 12 9 17

77 Shaun Sinclair/Leon Jordon Subaru Impreza S9 4 4 5 6 41

21 Oran Donnelly/Paul Hughes Ford Escort MkII 13 13 10 8

6 Patrick O'Brien/Aine McGuigan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 7 38 26

11 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O Hanlon Ford Fiesta S2000 6 7 7

36 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer 36 33 24

43 Kyle White/Sean Topping Citroën C2R2 Max 35 35 29

31 Cathan Mc Court/Brian Hoy Mitsibushi Lancer 10 10 30

61 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort MkII 55 55 51

75 Robert Moffitt/Jason McKenna Ford Fiesta WRC 26 26

22 Damien McGauran/Michaela McGinn Toyota Corolla 25 28

42 Barry Mahon/Ultan McGowan Honda Civic 42 47

7 Pat O'Connell/Mark Wiley Mitsubishi Lancer 69
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control

7 Pat O'Connell 01:00 1 minute early Arrival SS1 Tie for 33rd Place --- use most fastest stage times as tiebreak ---
7 Pat O'Connell 11:10 67 minutes late SF1 67 Ruairi Maguire Wins 33rd place with 8 faster or equal stage times
8 Brendan Cumiskey 01:00 Jump Start SS4 59 Colm Kearns Moves to 34th place with 1 faster or equal stage times
9 Gerard Lucey 00:10 1 minute late Service A Out
9 Gerard Lucey 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS4 Tie for 41st Place --- use most fastest stage times as tiebreak ---
9 Gerard Lucey 00:40 4 minutes late SF4 76 Derek McGarrity Wins 41st place with 9 faster or equal stage times

39 Kevin McBride 01:00 1 minute early Arrival SS9 65 Gerard Hyland Moves to 42nd place with 0 faster or equal stage times
39 Kevin McBride 01:00 Jump Start SS4
39 Kevin McBride 01:00 Jump Start SS8
53 Derek Mackarel 01:20 8 minutes late Arrival SS5
58 Brian Little 00:30 3 minutes late Service A Out
59 Colm Kearns 00:30 3 minutes late Service A Out
60 Aaron Cunningham 04:00 4 minutes early Arrival SS7
63 Stephen Cullen 00:20 2 minutes late Arrival SS2
63 Stephen Cullen 01:00 Jump Start SS8
64 Martin Laverty 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS1
66 Joseph Hegarty 02:50 17 minutes late SF7
67 Ruairi Maguire 01:00 Jump Start SS4
69 Thomas Lowry 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS1
70 Gerard Keyes 01:00 1 minute early Arrival SS1
70 Gerard Keyes 02:10 13 minutes late Service A Out
70 Gerard Keyes 06:00 6 minutes early Arrival SS4
70 Gerard Keyes 01:00 6 minutes late Arrival SS9 2 Kenny McKinstry SF5: Retired
74 Stewart McLean 01:00 1 minute early Arrival SS9 6 Patrick O'Brien SS5: Gearbox

76 Derek McGarrity 10:00
Not starting stage 

on time
SS1 7 Pat O'Connell SS1: Off Road

77 Shaun Sinclair 00:10 1 minute late SF5 10 Adrian Hetherington SS3: Off road
78 Brian Watson 01:00 1 minute early Arrival SS9 14 Darren McKelvey SF7: Retired
87 Hugh McQuaid 01:00 Jump Start SS4 21 Oran Donnelly SS5: Mechanical

22 Damien McGauran SS3: Gearbox
36 Conor McCourt SS4: Driveshaft
42 Barry Mahon SS3: Mechanical
55 John S Quill SS4: Off Road
62 Ed Muldoon SS8: Mechanical

Number of starters 72 75 Robert Moffitt SS3: Off road
Number of finishers 47 77 Shaun Sinclair SF5: Fire

Number of stages 9 86 Ian Downey SS1: Electrical failure
Stage Mileage 27.40 87 Hugh McQuaid SS7: Off Road

Other information

Retirements

Tie BreaksRoad Penalties

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final Classification



Magherafelt and District Motor Club Tour of the Sperrins  07 May 2016

Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Banagher 1 4.00 Marty McCormack 3:53.4 61.7 Marty McCormack

SS2 Davagh Upper 1 0.90 Desi Henry 1:01.7 52.5 Marty McCormack

SS3 Wolfs Hill 1 3.80 Derek McGarrity 4:19.6 52.7 Desi Henry

SS4 Glenshane 1 3.00 Desi Henry 3:19.5 54.1 Desi Henry

SS5 Banagher 2 4.00 Marty McCormack 3:51.9 62.1 Desi Henry

SS6 Davagh Upper 2 0.90 Desi Henry 1:03.0 51.4 Desi Henry

SS7 Wolfs Hill 2 3.80 Marty McCormack 4:33.7 50.0 Marty McCormack

SS8 Glenshane 2 3.00 Derek McGeehan 3:22.2 53.4 Marty McCormack

SS9 Banagher 3 4.00 Marty McCormack 4:02.6 59.4 Marty McCormack
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